Electoral (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body) (Casual Vacancy) Appointment 2017 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument - NI2017-75

made under the

Electoral Act 1992, Section 195 (2) as modified by the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body 2008, Schedule 1, Modifications of Electoral Act as applied to ATSIEB elections ([1.77], Sections 195 and 196)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Electoral (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body) (Casual Vacancy) Appointment 2017 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 20 February 2017.

3 Appointment

I appoint the following people to the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body (ATSIEB) until the result of the next ATSIEB election is declared.

- Ms Selina Walker
- Mr Dion Devow

Rachel Stephen-Smith, MLA Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs.

16 February 2017